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AGENDA
CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Regularly Scheduled Meeting
Tulsa Gity Gouncil Chambers

175 East 2nd Street, 2nd Level, One Technology Genter
Tuesday, March 13,2018,1:00 P.M.

Meeting No. l20l

CONSIDER, DISCUSS AND/OR TAKE ACTION ON:

1. Approval of Minutes of February 27,2018 (Meeting No. 1200).

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

22371-Eller & Detrich - Andrew Shank
Appeal of a written zoning code interpretation (Section70.14O)

NEW APPLICATIONS

3. 22403-Anita Saivmeh
Variance to install any drive-through sign within 50 feet of the R District to the
north (Section 60.030-8). LOGATION: NWc of East 1Sth Street South & South
Columbia Avenue East (CD 4)

4. 22404-Jeff LaRu,e
Variance to reduce the required street setback for the detached accessory
garage to 11 feet (Section 5.030); Variance to allow a detached accessory
structure to exceed 40o/o of the floor area of the principal residential structure
(Section 45.030); Variance to allow the percentage of coverage in the rear
setback to exceed 30% (Section 90.090). LOGATION: 2521 East 17th Street
South (CD 4)

5. 22405-Dannv Overton
Special Exception to permit a freestanding sign within the City of Tulsa Right of
Way (Section 60.020-E). LOCATION: 2651 East 2lstStreet South (CD 4)

6. 22406-Brian Seller
Variance to reduce the lot width in an RS-4 District to allow a lot split (Section
5.030). LOCATION: 1301 North Main Street (CD f )



7 22407-Tanner Gonsultinq - Erik Envart
Variance of the required lot width in the RS-1 District to permit a lot split (Section
5.030). LOCATION: NWc East 67th Street South & South Birmingham East
(cD 2)

OTHER BUSINESS

8. REQUEST FOR REFUND

22409-Roqer McKee
Variance to reduce front yard setback from 30 feet to 25 feet (Section 5.030)
Location: 2225 East 25th Street South (CD 4)

NEW BUSINESS

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT

Website: www.cityoftulsa-boa.org E-mail: esubmit@incog.org

CD = Council District

NOTE: lf you require special accommodation pursuant to the Americans
with Disabilities Act, please notify INCOG (918)584-7526. Exhibits, Petitions,
Pictures, etc., presented to the Board of Adjustment may be received and
deposited in case files to be maintained at Land Development Services,
¡NCOG. The ringing/sound on a æ!!_p!tones, and p!!æIg must be turned off
during the Board of Adjustment meeting.

NOTE: This agenda is for informational purposes only and is not an official
posting. Please contact the INGOG Office at (918) 584-7526, if you require
an official posted agenda.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 0433

CZM:31

CD: N/A

A-P#: N/A

Case Number: BOA-22371

HEAR¡NG DATE: 0311312018 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Andrew Shank-Eller and Detrich

ACT¡ON REQUESTED: Appeal of a written Zoning Code lnterpretation by the Planning and
Development Director (Sec. 70.140).

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
None.

LOCATION: N/A

STAFF COMMENTS:
ln the attached (see Exhibit 1) Zoning Code lnterpretation, the Planning and Development Director
issued an interpretation of the 1200 ft. spacing requirement for off-premise outdoor signs established
in Section 60.130-C of the Code, see below. The requested appeal of the Zoning Code
lnterpretation is not associated with a site or lot in the City of Tulsa.

Section 60.130-C
The required separation distance between off-premise outdoor advertising sþns must be measured
in a straight line from the center of the respective off-premise outdoor advertising sign structures, as
located on the ground.

The applicant is before the Board appealing the Zoning Code lnterpretation attached to this case
report. The applicant has provided the Board with comments and records related to the requested
appeal; these records are attached to this case report for the Board's review.

Section 70.090 Zoning Gode lnterpretations
70.090-A Purpose and Applicability
l. Day-to-day responsibility for administering and interpreting the provisions of this zoning code,
including the zoning map, rests with the development administrator and land use administrator,
whose decisions may be appealed to the board of adjustment, in accordance with the procedures
of Section 70.140.

2. Occasionally, the zoning code may not sufficiently address an issue that arises in administering
or interpreting the zoning code. ln those cases, the development administrator and land use
administrator may elect to issue, or a citizen may file an application for, a written zoning code
interpretation to guide in future decision-making.

&,1
Zoning Code lnterpretations Authority, 70.090-8
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The planning and development director is authorized to issue written interpretations pursuant to this
section or to delegate that authority to the land use administrator or the development administrator,
based on which office has primary responsibility under this zoning code for administering the
provisions in question. The planning and development director is also authorized to refer the matter
to the board of adjustment for an interpretation or for guidance in making an interpretation.

Appeals of written interpretations issued pursuant to this section may be taken to the board of
adjustment in accordance with the appeal procedures of Section70.140.

Appeal Procedures - Hearing and Final Decision, 70.140-G
l. The board of adjustment must hold a public hearing on the appeal

2. Following the close of the public hearing, the board of adjustment must make its findings and act
on the appeal.

3. In exercising the appeal power, the board of adjustment has all the powers of the administrative
official from whom the appeal is taken. The board of adjustment may affirm or may, upon the
concurring vote of at least 3 members, reverse, wholly or in part, or modify the decision being
appealed.

4. ln acting on the appeal, the board of adjustment must grant to the official's decision a
presumption of correctness, placing the burden of persuasion of error on the appellant.

Appeal Procedures - Review Criteria, 70.140-H
The decision being appealed may be reversed or wholly or partly modified only if the board of
adjustment finds that the land use administrator, the development administrator or other
administrative official erred.

o?,e
REVtSED3/6/20'18



&
r# lirlSä PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT

DB,PARTMENT
A New Kind of fnery"

Exhibit 1

November 6,2017

Mr. Andrew A. Shank

Eller & Detrich

2727 East21*1 Street, Suite 200

Tulsa AK74114-3533

ZoningCode Interpretation #2017 -02

Spacing requirements for outdoor advertising signs

Dear Mr. Shank:

The question you pose in your September 27,2017 leffer is whether a permitted sign (or sign alteration)

should be granted the same consideration as an "existing" sign when verifuing spacing requirements for
placement (or conversion) of another sign. In your letter you state "Consideralion of signs thot may

potentially be erected at sorne uncertain poìnt ìn thefuture (whether or not they have been issued a

permit) is undoubtedly improper and ignores the plain language of the standard setforth by the Code." I
agree with much of this stôtement however it is negated by the parenthetical reference to the issuance of a

valid permit. Once a permit has been issued, the City has granted a right to construct or alter a sign and

has recognized an applicant's intent to do so. A permit represents a real project that is no longer a

hypothetical condition. The timeline associated with a permit is not "some uncertain point in the future."

Applicants have 180 days to initiate work; and to then undertake permitted work without significant

lapses in activity until that work is completed, inspected and approved. Every applicant seeks and should

enjoy fair and equal treatment in this regard.

If a project is permitted but the applicant fails to act, causing the permit to expire, other requests should

be considered. However, until that occurs, issuance of approvals for other signs would only put the City
in a position of having issued one or more permits in violation of the Zoning Code. Issuing permits for

constnrction that is known to be non-conforming or could become nonçonforming due to other properly

issued permits, is not appropriate. The City cannot issue a permit for a structure that does not conform to

the Zoning Code:

Section 1.070 Compliønee Required

1.07t-A Land may not be usedfor any purpose other thøn one that ß øllowed by the provisions of this

zoning code.

L07A-B A buìlding or structure may not be erected, locøted, moved, recowtructed, extended or
structurally altered except as allowed by this zoning code.

L070-C Buildings, sttuctures and lønd may be used and occupied only tn complìønce with the provisions

af this zoning code.

1.070-D All lots created or modified must complywith all applicable provisions of this zoning code.

CITY HALL AT ONE TECHNOLOGY CENTER
175 East 2nd Street, Suite 560 ¡ Tulsa, OK ?4103 ¡ Of{ìce 918.576-5447 ¡ Fax 918.699,3623

www.cityoftulsa.org
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The Code advises further that any conflicting regulations a¡e to be resolved or addressed in a very specific

Section I .080 C onfl icting Provìs íons
1.080-B Conflíct with Other CiÍy Regulations
If the provísians of this zoning code are inconsistent with one another or ìf they conflict wìth provísions
found in other adopted ordinqnces or regulatíons of the city, the more restrictive provision governs unless
olherwíse expressþ stated. The more restrictive provision is the one lhal imposes more stringent conlrols.

This means the Cþ cannot operate in a vacuum. When we have knowledge of other actions or permits
that affect or would be affected by a requested action (permit, spacingverification, etc.) it would be
imesponsible to act in a manner that does not recognize this information.

Interpretation:

To improve this situation and ensure administration of the regulations matches the statecl intent staff will
undertake the following:

Work with the Board of Adjustment staffto address the standard language for motions related to
sign spacing verification; and

Review code language with City legal staffto determine if it is appropriate to recommend
amendments that will provide greater clarification related to this matter,

70.090-G Appeal of decision
Appeals ofwritten inlerpretations issued pursuant to this section may be taken to the board of adjustment
in accordønce wíth the appeal procedures ofsection 70.140.

Sincerely,

manner:

Dawn T. Wanick, AICP
Planning & Development Director

cc:

Lfu"r ¿ q'ú",*.L

a

a

Yuen Ho

Bob Kolibas

Susan Miller
Janine VanValkenburgh

CITY HALL AT ONE TECHNOLOGY CENTER
175 East 2od street, suite 560 o Tulsa, oK 74103 r office gtt.s76-s447 r Fax 91g.69 9.3623

www,cityoftulsa.org
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Philip J. Eller
Kevin H. Wylie
R. Louis Reynolds
Shanann Pinkham Passley

Daniel C. Cupps
Andrew A. Shank
Mac D. Finlayson
Steven P. Flowers
Heidi L- Shadid
Nathalie M. Comett
Helen M. Sgarlata

Of Counsel

Donald L. Detrich
Katherine Saunders, PLC
Jerry M. Snider
John H. Lieber

Joshua M. Tietsort

VA HAND DELIVERY & E-MAIL:
Ms. Dawn Warrick
Director of Planning & Development
City of Tulsa
175 E.2nd St., 4th Floor
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
cl warric kííl)c i t.r,o liul sa. o rg

EllerÐetrich
A P rofe s sional C orp or a tion

November 15,2017

Telephone
(918) 747-8900

TolI Free
(866) s47-8900

Facsimile
(918) 747-266s

ll¡riter's Emøil
ç fi lu, rfu)"e / ! ç-t cl..eu aÍ t s.r¿ru
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Re: Appeal of Administrative Decision
Zoning Code Interpretation #2017 -02
Spacing Requirements for Outdoor Advertising Signs

Dear Ms. Warrick,

By this letter and pursuant to Section 70.140 of the Tulsa ZoningCode (the "Code"), I am
filing with you, in your capacity as both the land use administrator and the administrative official
who issued the decision, our appeal of the above-referenced zoning code interpretation (the
"Interpretation"). The Interpretation found that in determining whether or not to approve the
spacing verification of a proposed sign, INCOG staff and the Board of Adjustment (the "Board',)
may and/or must consi der both signs that exist at the time of the application and signs that have
not been erected but have only been issued a permit by the City. The basis for this appeal is that
the Section 60.130-C.2. of the Code specifically and expressly states:

The required separation distance between off-premise outdoor advertising signs
must be measured in a straight line from the center of the respective off-premise
outdoor advertising sign structures, ¿^r located on the ground. (emphasis added).

The pløin language of the Code clearly does not contemplate verifying spacing as between signs
that are not physically located on the ground at the time an application is before the Board.

Ð
www. EllerDetrich.com

2727 East 21st St¡eet, Suite 200, Tulsa Oklahoma74114-3533
e?,5



The justification provided by the Interpretation for considering permitted but not yet
erected signs is that a permit "represents a real project that is no longer a hypothetical conditión,,
and "applicants have 180 days to initiate work" after apermit is issued. Further, the Interpretation
states that when the City has "knowledge of other actions or permits that affect or would be
affected by a requested action, it would be irresponsible to act in a manner that does not recognize
this information." This reasoníng ímpermßsibly ignores the plaín lønguøge of the measuriment
provßions of the Code thatclearly references existing signs locatea on ttre ground only.

Furthermore, the City's own permitting policies contradict the Interpretation, which read
in pertinent part, as follows:

Every permit issued shall become invalid unless the work authorized by such permit
is started within 180 days its issuance.... The buílding officíøt is authorked to
grønt, ín wríting, one or more extensions of time,for periods not more thøn Ig0
døys eøch. (emphasis added).

The City's ability to grant potentially endless extensions for permits creates uncertainty and
inconsistency for applicants seeking spacing verification. Consideration of signs thai may
potentially be erected at some uncertain point in the future, even when a permit has been issued,
is not consistent with the plain language of the Code or the traditional practice of the Board. The
Board considers the verification based on the facts as they presently exist, subject to the Board,s
action becoming null and void should another sign be erected prior to the Applicant's sign.

Therefore, I respectfully submit this Appeal of the Interpretation and request transmittal of
the record to the Board of Adjustment. Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,

ELLER DETRICH
A

A.

¿,u,



Philip J. Eller
Kevin H. Wylie
R. Louis Reynolds
Shanann Pinkham Passley

Daniel C, Cupps
AndrewA. Shank
Mac D. Finlayson
Steven P. Flowers
Heidi L. Shadid
Nathalie M. Schaefer
Helen M. Sgarlata

EllerÐetrich
A P rofessional Corporat io n

September 27,2017

Telephone
(978)747-89W

Toll Free

(866) 547€900

Facsituíle
(918)747-2665

OfCounsel

Donald L. Detrich
Katherine Saunders, PLC

ferry M. Snider
fohn H. Lieber
Joshua M. Tietsort Writer's Email

u s lu n kt tì:e I I er ¿l e t r i c I t. co n t

VU IIAND DELIWRY & E-IWAIL:
Ms. Dawn Wanick
Director of Planning & Development
City of Tulsa
175 E.2nd St., 4ú Floor
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74103
drva nickrí,Ìc i wo ftul sa. orq

Re: Request for Tulsa ZonrngCode (the "@,") Interpretation

Dear Ms. Warrick,

By way of this letter, we respectfully request an interpretation of the Code from you in
your capacity as the Planning and Development Director, pursuant to Section 70.090-A.l of the
Code. The requested interpretation is for a determination that the 1,200-foot spacing requirement
f r off-premise outdoor advertising signs, set forth in Section 60.080-F.5.a (traditional/static
outdoor advertising signs) and Section 60.100-K (digital signs), is measured as between the
proposed sign and signs that exíst at the time of spacing verification by the Board of Adjustment.

Section 60. I 30-C.2. states:

The required separation distance between off-premise outdoor advertising signs
must be measured in a straight line from the center of the respective ofÊpremise
outdoor advertising sign structures, as located on the ground. (emphasis added).

This section, by its own plain language, cannot apply to signs that have simply been issued
a permit but have not been erected, because they are not "located on the ground." However, recent
discussions with INCOG staff have brought to light that in consideration of these spacing
requirements, signs that have only been issued a permit ¿ue a factor in stafls (and perhaps the
Board's) analysis of the spacing verification.

TÐ
www.EllerDetrich.com

2727 Easa2lstStreet, Suite 20O Tulsa OklahomaT4ll4-3533 e. 1



The measurement provisions of the Code plainly slate that any required separation distance
must be measured from the center of the sign structures as located on lhe ground. It is clearly a

measurement between an Applicant's proposed sign and any exísûng signs at the time of spacing
verifïcation. Consideration of signs that may potentially be erected at some uncertain point in the
future (whether or not they have been issued a permit) is undoubtedly improper and ignores the
plain language of the standard set forth by the Code.

The Board of Adjustment has traditionally agreed with our requested interpretation of the
Code. The language the Board includes in verifying the outdoor advertising spacing requirements
of the Code is as follows:

"l move that based upon the facts in this matter as they presently exist,we accept
the applicantos verification of spacing between outdoor advertising signs subject to
the action of the Board being null and void should another outdoor advertising sign
be erected within the required spacing radius prior to this sign."

Therefore, we respectfully request an interpretation of the Code to resolve the inconsistent
application of the spacing requirements and avert any future confusion to an Applicant. Should
you have any questions or need any additional information, please do not hesitate to call. Thank
you for your time and attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

ELLER & D[,
A

A. Shank

o?,8
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR:9308
CZM= 37

CD:4
A-P#: 9505

Case Number: BOA-224O3

HEARING DATE: 0311312018 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Anita Saiymeh

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to install a drive-through sign within 50 ft. of an R district.
(Sec.60.030-B)

LOCATION: NWc of E. 15th St. S. & S. Columbia Ave ZONED: CH

TRACT SIZE: 14191.91 SQ FTPRESENT USE: VacanUProposed Restaurant

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: LTS 23 &24 BLK 7, C¡TY VIEW HILL ADDN, FAIR ACRES ADDN, City of
Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
None relevant

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a "Main Street" and a "Area of Growth".

Main Streets are Tulsa's classic linear centers. They are comprised of residential, commercial, and
entertainment uses along a transit-rich street usually two to four lanes wide, and includes much lower
intensity residential neighborhoods situated behind. Main Streets are pedestrian-oriented places with
generous sidewalks, storefronts on the ground floor of buildings, and street trees and other
amenities. Visitors from outside the surrounding neighborhoods can travel to Main Streets by bike,
transit, or car. Parking is provided on street, small private off street lots, or in shared lots or
structures.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Growth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is abutted by RS-3 zoning on the north;
CH zoning abuts the site on the south, east and west.

3,7
REVtSEO3/6/2018



STAFF COMMENTS:
The applicant has stated that the drivethrough/menu sign will be located on the north face of the
proposed restaurant. The site is abutted by RS-3 zoned residences on the north; according the site
plan the restaurant is setback 20 ft. from the residential district on the north. Section 60.030-8
states that drive-through signs are permitted in accordance with the following regulations:

Drive-through signs must be located within 10 feet of a drive-through lane.
One primary drive-through sign not to exceed 36 square feet in area or 8 feet in height is
allowed per order station up to a maximum of 2 primary drive-through signs per lot. One
secondary drive-through sign not to exceed 15 square feet in area or 6 feet in height is allowed
per lot.
Drive-throuqh siqns must be set back at least 50 feet from residential zoninq districts.

a

a

Drive-through signs must be oriented to be visible by motorists in allowed drive through lanes.

F¡gure 6tt-l: Ðriue-thrwtoh Signs

rctondary

drive lhrough ign:
mox.15E.ft.

primory drive lhrough sign: mw. 36 sq. ft"

max.8'

mðx.6'

It appears that the proposed drive-through/menu sign will be 20 ft. from the abutting residential
district on the north. To permit the drive-through sign on the north face of the building the applicant
has Variance to install a drive-through sign within 50 ft. of an R district.

Sample Motion:

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to install a drive-through sign within 50 ft. of an R
d istrict. (Sec.60. 030-B)

Finding the hardship(s) to be

o

a

a

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established:
"a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property
would result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as
distinguished from a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision's intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessa/y hardship was not created or self-
imposed by the current property owner;

ê,3
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e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in
which the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or
development of adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or
impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan."

^3 .tt
REVISED3/6/2018



Feet
200 400 Tract0

Subject BOA-22403 Note: G'Ë,phic overlays may not preclsely
align w¡th phys¡cat leatures on the ground.

Aerlal Photo Date: February 20rU 

S, g19-13 08



0
Feet
50 100 BOA-22403 Note: G'ð,phlc ovarlays may not preclsely

al¡gn w¡th physical îeatures on lhe ground.Subject
TractL#J 19-13 08

Aerial Pholo Date: February 20ttrr, (n



B,OA22403

Su bject Site- Looking West
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Su bject Site- Looki ng West
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CHUCK LAilGE
ZONING ÛFFICI.AL
PL,Â¡!S EXAålliNtr.F"

TEL {918)596-S6S8
clan ge@cítyofâuNsa.org

LOD Nunnber:
1049509-Í

F'EMIFA$ESåN
FEMå FASES¡N ARCHITECTS
42'! I OLYtüptA A\f
T{J¡-$A, ûK 74127

DSVEIOPilIIËNT SERVICES
r âr r! 

^ 
slt 5d fmrrs ¡f ffi ¡ f^

I /J Ð¡rr) I 4 J ¡ f1.f;Ðå4 iluit L'rJU

TLILSA, OKi,ÂHC¡IvfA, ?4103

ZCNII\¡G CLEARANTF PLAT,¡ RHV¡ËW

.Jant*ary 25,2018

Fhone: {g'lS}346-g?tt
Fax: {9{8}5gS-2289

APPL¡CAïON NT:
Lacation:
ÞesariptËon:

9505 {ILEASË REFEREA/cF rgls NurÅBER uHEN co irAcr¡lo oul aFlicË.
2847 Ê 015 Sî S
RESTUARANi

OI.JR R=VIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THË FÛLLÛWING CODË OMISSITNS OR DEFITIE}'ICIËS 1N THE
PRTJECT APPLIOAîION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR €PECIFIEATIONS, THE DÐCUh/ËNTS SHALL
BE RËVISãÐ TÐ COMPLY WITH ThÍË RãFERENCËD ÇODE SËCTIONS.

RñV¡SãÕl'¡S î{EEÐ Tt åþ¡CLUÐE il'lE FOI-LOïA/åNG:
1. ,q COPY TF TH1S DF,FICIËNCY LEïTËR
2. A WRITTEN RESPONST AS TO HÛW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BFEN RESOLVED
3. THE CûMFLETED REVISED/ADDIÏONAL PLANS FORM (SËË ÄTTA.CHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMËNT APPRûVÀL DOCUMENTS, ¡F RËLEVANT

RËV¡SIOþ¡S SI-IALL BË SUSM¡TTËD D|RËETLY TCI T}-IË CITY OF TLJLSA PËRMIT CENTER LCICATED AT
175 ËAST 2"d STREËT, SU|TE 450,TULSA, OKLAHCIMA 741A3, PHÛNE {918} 596-9601.
THE CITY ÕF TULSA WILL A5.98$S A RESUF$,4ITT,AL FEË. ÐÐ I{OT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THË
PLANS ËXAMtNËRS.

SUBM\TTAI.S FAIçEÐ I EMAI!-EÐ Tç PT-ANS,EXÁJUJ'VË'RS WLLLN@T BE AççEryTEÐ,

1, 5UBM'T T\f^i* {2} SETS 14 SË?S ¡F ¡{åALTH 
'fEFARTMËT'¡T 

ñFVJËW IS RËQUITqËT] üF RãVISËA
OR Ê;ÐÛ|T¡ONAL PLANS. REVlSlÐiltS SHAå-å- 8Ë ¡ilEþ¡TlFlä* !rij!?l"l CLÐ{JDS Alì¡* Rãv:SlON
MARKS,

?. tNFe|R*,tATtÕt¡ AÊGIJT Zûl,¡lþ¡G tODË; lN*t,4l'l NÂTtüf{ t*ui'¡çll C}F GCVFÊNME}çT {!NCÐG),
8CA,RE *F ADJiJSTMENT (BOA), AI\¡D ïULSÂ MËTRgpetLtTÂN ÅRËA FLANNINü COMMISSION

iTMÅ.Pc) !S AVAãLABLË ÛNLINE AT -lTwvTJS-üQG,,üiiË- ûR ÅT ¡NC*G tFFlCEs AT
2W. 2d ST., Bln FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COPY OF A'RgCCIRD SËAR.CH" lX-l¡$ i ll$ l.¡pT INCLUÐEÛ WITH TH|S LFTTER. PLEASE
PRËSENT TiiË 'RËCORD SEARCH'ÂLTùJG WITH THIS LFTTE'R TO INCOG STAFF AT TIfidã OF
APPLYING FOR BOARÐ OF ADJUSîMËNT ACTION AT INCOG. UPÛN APPRÛVAL BY TIIË
BCIARD OF ADJUSTMÊNT, INTOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THH APPROVAL DOCUfuIËNTS îO YOU
FtR IMMEDIATF SUBM¡TTAL Tû OUR OFF¡CE, (See revisions submittal procedi:re above.).

(con-iinued)
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REVTEW COìm'ENTS

SECTIOI\¡S REFERËNCED BELOVIÍ ÁRF FRÛM THË CITY ûF TULSA ZONING CODE T¡TLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWËD ÅT
14 lVlvl: CìT-y iiri-U L SÅ.iÌä¡\. {i R{i

Application No. 9505 zMV E t15 ST S January 25" 2018

l.lote: As provided for in Section 70.130 you may reguest the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of lhe Zoning Code requirements identified in the þtter of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concerning variances, speeíal excgptions, appeaÍe of an adminis&ative official decision, taster Plan
Ðevelopments Districts (itPD), Planned Unit tÞveloprnents {PUt}f, Conidpr {GO} zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, altemative compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regarding {BOA} or giJlAPG} applicat-on forms and fees to an INCCIG representative at 584J526. lt is your
responsibility to *ubmit to our offices docr¡mentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not
art as your legal or responsible agent in submitting documents lo th€ City of Tu&sa on your behalf"
Staff review comments may sometirnes identi$ complianee methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
pemrit applicant is responsible for exploring all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected complianee option for review. Staff review makes neither representation nor
recomrnendation as to any optimal method of code eolut¡on for the pro¡eet.

L. Sec.¿10.330-43: When a restaurant is located on a lot abutting an R-zÕned lot, noise emanating from any

onsite equ¡pment or activity, including outdoor customer seating/dining areas may not exceed 65 db(A), as

measured along the common lot line at the top of the required screen¡ng wall or fence.

Review cormment: The proposed restaurant is located on a lot abutting an R district. Noise emanating from
any onsite equipment or activ¡ty, including outdoor customer seating/dining areas may not exceed 65 db(Ai,
as measured aiong the common lot line at the top of the required screening wall or fence.

2. Sec.4CI.330-B Whenever a restãurant is located on a lot abutting an R-zoned lot, a screening wall or fence

must be provided along the common lot line in accordance with the F1 screeníng fence or wall standards of
5ec.65,A60-C2.

Review cornment: The proposed restaurant is located on a lot abutting an R district. Resubmit your site plan

providing Fl screening along the cornmon lot line abutting the R district to the north.

3. Sec.55.060-B Table 55-3: Short-term bicycle parking spaces must be provided in accordance with the
minimum ratios established in Table 55-3.
Review cornment: Two (2) bicycle parking spaces are required for this use. Resubmit your site plan providíng

2 short term bícycle spaces compliant with 5ec.55-060-ÐL.a&b listed below:

a. Short-term bieyeie parking spãees must L¡e located in higiriy visibie areas that do not interfei'e with
pedestrian movements. At least 5A% of requíred short-term bicycle parking spaces must be located

within L00 feet of a customer entrance, with the remainder located no more than 300 feet from
âny entrance. Short-term bicycle parking must be located on the subject lot, unless a license

agreement has been approved by the city to allow private bicycle parking facilíties to be located in
the right-of-way, Public bicycle parking spaces may be credited toward meeting short-term bicycle
parking requirements if such bicycle parking spaces comply with the location requirements of this
paragraph.

b. Required short-term bicycle parking spaces must:
(1) Consist of bike racks or lockers that are anchored so that they cannot be easily removed;

. {2) Be of solid construction, resistant to rust, corrosion, hammers, and saws;
(3) Allow both the bicycle frame and the wheels to be locked with the bicycle in an upright

positíon using a standard U-lock;

{ } Be designed so as not to cause damage to the bicycle;
(5) Facilitate easy locking without interference from or to adjacent bicycles; and

s?ø



(6) Have minimum dimensions of 2 feet in width by 6 feet in length, with a minimum overhead
.,^-.i^^l ^l^^-^^^^ ^Ã 1 ç^^.vEt LtLãt L¡Edt o¡ tLg ut / tEgt.

4. Sec.55.130-A,B&C: An on-site circulation system for pedestrian and non-motorized travel is required in

orderto provide safe, direct and convenient pedestrian access connecting main entrance of the building,
other such entrances and with available access points including parking, streets, sidewalks and transit
stops. lt must be designed and constructed in accordance with the following requirements:

l. Pedestrían access must consist of an accessíble, easífy-discerníble walkway or muftíuse path wíth a

minimum width of 5 feet.
2. The pedestrian access surface located on private property must be constructed of concrete, asphalt

or other fixed, firm and nonslip material, approved by the development administrator.
3. Pedestrian access routes that cross parking lots, drive aisles or other vehicular use areas must be

clearly differentiated from the vehicle surface through the use of physical separation or by durable,
low-maintenance materials such as pavers, brícks, scored concrete, pavement textures or painted
surfaces to define places of pedestrian movement.

Review comment: Resubmit your site plan providing pedestrian circulation accordance with the
requirements of this section.

5. Sec.55.100-C2: All areas associated with drive-through facilities, including drive-through signs, stacking
lanes, trash receptacles, loudspeakers and service windows must be located to the rear or on the non-
street-facing side of the property. Drive-through lanes must be set back at least L0 feet from abutting R-

zoned lots, and a screening wall or fence must be provided along the common lot line in accordance with
the FL screening fence or wall standards of Sec.65.060-C2.

Review comment: Resubmit your site plan providing a drive-through lane back at least 10 feet from abutting
R-zoned lot to the north, and a screening wall or fence along the common lot line in accordance with the F1

screening fence or wall standards of Sec.65.060-C2.

6. Sec.60.030-83: Drive-through signs must be set back at least 50 feet from residential zoning disfficts.
Review Comment: A variance will be required to install any Drive-through sign within 50' or the R district to
the north. .æ
7. Sec.65.040-B1a: Off-street parking areas located within 25 feet of a street right-of-way, residential zoning
district or residential development area must be separated from the abutting rights-of-way, residential
districts and abutting resident¡al development areas by a landscaped area that is at least 10 feet in width
and that eontains an S1 sereen (see iee.65.O60-C1) containing at least 3, 5-gallon shrubs per 10 linear feet.
This area may be counted towards satisfying the minimum street landscaping requírements of 5ec.65.030-
8L if if is located within the street yard.
Review comment: Your proposeci off-street parking area is ioeated within 25' of the E is,h ST and S Coiumbia
Ave rights-of-way. Submit a landscape pian providing a landscaped area that is at least 10 feet in width and

that contains an 51 screen lsee 5ec.65.060-C1l containing at least 3, S-gallon shrubs per 10 linear feet. This

area may be counted towards satisfying the minimum street landscaping requirements of Sec.65.030-Bl tt it
is located within the street yard. The landseape plan shall comply with the requirementsin 5ec.65.080.

This letter of deficienaies ssvers Zoning plan review ltems only, You rnay receivo additional lettars frorn other
dieciplines ¡uch as Building or WaterJ$ewed0rsinage for lternc not addrEssed in thls letter.

g,t Lt

A hard copy of this letter is available upon request by the applicant.



No:IE; r¡{1S coNFr{Tg_TES /{:PLANBEVIFVIìIo DATE IN,RESPoNSE To Tl'fF ÊUFMITTFÐ,l¡lFoRMArlol\lASsQclArED WlrH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION, ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE,REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
REõEIPÎoF ADDITIONAL INFoRMATIoÑ REQUÉ$TED IN THIS LEITEh oÍI LJPoNÂDòiTIONAL SIJBMI.ÌÎAL FRoMTHE.
APPLICANT. ,.:i.'.r;, , lj.,' ..! '':.j. .'"a. i r. .:,'.

I(EEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OE'4NY AçTION BY THE CITY OF ÏULSA BOARD OF APJU9;IMEN OR TULSÁÂ,IETROPOLITAN
Ànen pl¡¡¡N'iNG coMrvirssroN AFFEcrlNc rHE srArus oF youR AppLrôATroN FoB ôz'öñll{g cLEARAl.jöE.pÊRrviiT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR:9308
CZM= 37

GD: 4

A-P#: 434209

Case Number: BOA-22404

HEARING DATE: 0311312018 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Jeff La Rue

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to reduce the required street setback for the detached accessory
garage from 20 ft. to 11 ft. (Section 5.030) Variance to allow a detached accessory structure to
exceed 40% oÍ the floor area of the principal residential to be increased from 610 sq. ft. to 960 sq. ft.
in an RS-3 zoned district. (Section 45.030) Variance to allow the percentage of coverage in the rear
setback be increased from 30% to 53% in an RS-3 zoned district. (Section 90.090)

LOCATION: 2521 E 17 ST S ZONED: RS-3

PRESENT USE: Residential TRACT SIZE: 7409.59 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: E.6" LT I ALL LT 10 BLK 1, LEWISTON GARDENS SECOND ADDN
RESUB L10 GLEN ACRES, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS AGTIONS:

Surrou nd i nq Properties :

BOA 18729; on 05.09.00 the Board denied a request for variance of the required livability space
from 4,000 square feet to 3,100 square feet and a variance of rear yard coverage from required 20%
to 53%. Located at2507 East 17th Place

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an "Existing Neighborhood" and an "Area of Stability".

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's
existing single-family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. ln cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75o/o of the city's total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality

4, g.
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of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SU NDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-3 zoned residences

STAFF GOMMENTS:
The applicant is proposing to construct a new 24 ft. x 40 ft. or 960 sq. ft. detached grarage rear
(north) of the exsting house on the site. The Code requires that street-facing garage doors maintain
a street setback of 20 ft.

Frgurc 5-1: fræ.t Side Seüack on CafiIet LoE

detached houleorduplex

door

min. l5'
mln.20'

The applicant has requested a Variance of the required street setback the garage from 20 ft. to 11

ft. along S. Atlanta Place as shown on the attached plan. The applicant has stated, "We are
requesting variances to allow us fo add a detached garage to park two modern vehicles srde by side
in the driveway so the vehicles do not have to be parked in the road; and to be able to securaly park
those same vehicles in the garage with the garage doors down. Additional storage in the garage will
allow the homeowner to have an art room"

The Code states that detached accessory buildings are limited to a floor area of 500 sq. ft. or 40o/o of
the principal dwelling, whichever is qreater. The existing residence on the lot is 1524 sq. ft.;
therefore, the maximum allowed floor area for detached accessory buildings on the lot is 610 sq. ft.
(40o/o of the principal residence). The applicant has requested a Variance to increase the maximum
permitted floor area of a detached accessory building on the lot from 610 sq. ft. to 960 sq. ft.

The Code states that detached accessory buildings can only cover up to 30% of the required 20 ft.
rear yard in an RS-3 district. The proposed 960 sq. ft. detached garage covers 53% of the rear
setback area. The applicant has requested Variance to exceed 30o/o of coverage in the required rear
yard to permit construction of the detached garage as proposed in the conceptual plan. The lot is
unique because it a legal non-conforming lot with an existing lot width of 56.5 ft. The required lot
width in the RS-3 district is 60 ft. and the required lot area and lot area per unit is 6,900 sq.ft.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the required street setback for the
detached accessory garage from 20 ft. to 11 ft. (Section 5.030) Variance to allow a detached
accessory structure to exceed 40% of the floor area of the principal residential to be increased from
610 sq. ft. to 960 sq. ft. in an RS-3 zoned district. (Section 45.030) Variance to allow the percentage
of coverage in the rear setback be increased from 30% to 53% in an RS-3 zoned district. (Section
90.090)

4,3
o Finding the hardship(s) to be
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a

Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ofthe agenda packet.

Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established

"a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would
result in unnecessa4l hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision's intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
propeñy and not applicable, generally, to other propeñy within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessa/y hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of
adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan."

ul . r,1
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Case No. 18728 (continued)

N 317.5'of Lots 24 &25, Block 2, East Eleventh Park Subdivision and Lot 1 less E
162.0', Block 2, East Eleventh Park Subdivision, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, Slate
of Oklahoma

tttt*t-*aa

Case No.18729 s$@, -+
Variance of required livability space 1q5m-{,000 square feet to 3,100 square feet.
sEcrloN 403. BULK AND AREA'RËCIUIREMENTS tN THE RESIDENTTAL
DISTRICTS - Use Unit 6; and a Variance gf içqr yard coverage from required 20%
to 53%. SECTION 210.8. YARDS, PerÈ¡j$ed',Obstructions in Required Yards,
located 2507 E. 17th Pl. -i-'*i.

f"
Presentation:

Donald L. Barkman, 5210 S. 74rh St. E. Ave., stated he is an agent for the owner
of the property, Tom Drummond. He submitted a letter from Mr. Drummond
(Exhibit C-7).

Comments and Questions:
Mr. Cooper asked Mr. Barkman if he saw the staff comments. Mr. Barkman replied
that he had not seen them. Mr. Cooper informed him that there were a number of
questions regarding the dimensions the applicant provided to the staff. Mr. Beach
explained that the zoning map based on the counly assessor's record shows the
property to be 150' deep north and south, but the applicant's site plan only shows it
to be 130.2'deep. Mr. Beach asked what happened to the extra 20'and where
would it be on the plan, and it raises the possibility that no relief is needed. Mr.
Barkman stated that the extra footage would be out front, because the garage is
definitely five feet from the rear property line. Mr. White read the letter submitted
by the applicant, which stated that the purpose would be to eliminate parking one
car on the street and one on the driveway. Ms. Perkins questioned why the garage
would be 18' x 40'. Mr. Barkman explained that because the shape of the yard and
a tree, the only way to build was to make it long enough to park two cars end to
end instead of side by side. Mr. White asked how he would access the garage.
Mr. Barkman replied that he purchased an easement from the neighbor to the wóst
to come in from Atlanta Street to the garage. Mr. White asked if he is aware of the
24' storm sewer easement with the 54' storm sewer in place across the back of the
proper$. Mr. White stated that the proposed garage plans would place it about
halfway into it. Mr. Barkman stated that this was not addressed by the City at any
time during the application process.

05:09:00:?95(7)
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Case No. 18729 (continued¡ Jl' .-

lnter.ested Partieq:
Carol Lambert, 2508 E. 17rh St., stated that her property is directly north of the
property in this case and her fence is the one that would be five feet from the
garage. She submitted photos (Exhibit C-8) of homes in the Lewiston Gardens
neighborhood; most of them with one car attached or detached garages, built in
the 1930's. She stated that a structure using 53% oÍ the rear yalO ii excessive,
when the code only allows 20%. She also mãntioned concern íor water drainage
during heavy rains, since some neighbors already have some trouble with sfoim
water drainage. She submitted a petition signed by about 26 neighbors, andl{t"f of prote,sl from other neighbors and the neighborhood associatiãn president
(Exhibits C,-1,2,3, 4, 5, and 6).

Marilyn Spencer stated that she owns the property to the east of the subject
property' She stated that the applicant has already built around the deck änd
added a bedroom at the back. She made it known that she is opposed to this
application.

Kirby McAlester,2514 Ë, 17rh St,, stated he lives immediately adjacenl to the
subject property to the northeast. He described the neighborhoáO aå quaint, with
small hornes built in the late lg30's on narrow, deep 6ts. He believes that this
application would be a detriment to the neighborhood.

Applic,antjs Rebuttal:
Mr. Barkman stated that the applicant just wants a garage in the back and the
measurements on the site plan are accurate.

Com{nents And Questions:
Ms' Perkins continued to questlon Mr. Barkman about the size of the proposed
structure. She asked him if Mr. Drummond plans to use the garage foi anþning
other than park his cars. Mr. Barkman stated the he would ðtore a mower and
other yard equipment in there.

Boald Action:
On MOTION of Turnbo, the Board voted 5-0-0 (Wh'te, Dunham, Turnbo, perkins,
Cooper "aye"; no "nays',; no ',abstentions,,; no',absences,') to DENY the request for
a Variance of required livability space from 4,000 square ieet to ¡,ì00 square feet,
and a Variance of rear yard coverage from required 20o/o to S3Yo, finding it would
be detrimental to the neíghborhood, on the following described property:

Lot 7, Block 2, Lewiston Gardens 2nd AddÍlion, City of Tulsa, Tulsa Counly, State of
Oklahoma

t4

**itt*f*tt
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B,OA22404

Subject Lot - Looking North

Su bject Site- Looking West
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8OA22404

Subject Site- Looking North
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BOB KOLIBAS
ZONING OFFICIAL
PLANS EXAMINER
TEL 918-596-9664

LOD Number: 1040793-l

JEFF LARUE
LARUE HOMES INC
12806 S MEMORIAL
BtxBY, OK 74008

APPLICATION NO:
Location:
Description:

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
I75 EAST 2Nd STREET, SUITE 450
TULS,\ OKLAHOMA 74t03

ZONING CLEARANCE PLAN REVIEW

November '13,2017

Phone: (918)3694663
Fax: (877)369-2878

434209 (pLEAsE REFERENcE rHts NUMBERWHEN coNrAcrtNe ouR oFFtcE)
25218 017 ST S
ADDIT¡ON

ABOUT

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS SHALL
BE REVISED TO COMPLYWITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)
4. BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPROVAL DOCUMENTS, IF RELEVANT

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED AT
175 EAST 2Nd STREET, SUITE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOM A 74103, PHONE (918) 596.9601 .

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FÐGD / EMAILED TO PLANS EXAMINERS WLL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMTT TWO (2) SETS [4 SETS lF HEALTH DEPARTMENT REVIEW lS REQUIREDI OF REVTSED
OR ADDITIONAL PLANS. REVISIONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION
MARKS.

2. TNFORMATTON ABOUT ZONTNG CODE, rNÐtAN NATTON COUNCTL OF GOVERNMENT (TNCOG),
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND TULSA METROPOLITAN AREA PLANNING COMMTSSTON
(TMAPC) rS AVATLABLE ONLTNE AT W\ M/.TNCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2W.znd ST.,8rh FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103, PHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. A COpy OF A "RECORD SEARCH'Lllg f X ilS NOT TNCLUDED WITH TH|S LETTER. PLEASE
PRESENT THE -RECORD SEARCH'ALONG WITH THIS LETTER TO INCOG STAFF AT TIME OF
APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT ACTION AT INCOG. UPON APPROVAL BY THE BOARD
OF ADJUSTMENT, INCOG STAFF WILL PROVIDE THE APPROVAL DOCUMENTS TO YOU FOR
IMMEDIATE SUBMITTAL TO OUR OFFICE. (See revisions submittal procedure above.).

4.r'1

(continued)



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT
WWW.CITYOFTULSA.BOA.ORG

Application No. 434209 25218 017 ST S November 13,2017

Note: As provided for ln Section 70.130 you may request the Board of Adjustment to grant a variance from the
terms of the Zoning Gode requirements ldentified in the lêttêr of deficiency below. Please direct all questions
concemlng variances, speclal exceptions, appeaþ of an administrative official decision, Master Plan
Developments Districts (MPD), Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes,
platting, lot splits, lot combinations, alternatlve compliance landscape and screening plans and all questions
regardlng (BOA) or (TMAPC) application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at 584-7526. lt is your
responsibllity to submit to our offices documentation of any appeal decisions by an authorized decision making
body affecting the status of your application so we may continue to process your appllcation. INCOG does not
act as your legal or responsible agent ln submitting documents to the Gity of Tulsa on your behalf.
Staff review comments may sometimes ldentify compliance methods as provided in the Tulsa Zoning Code. The
permit applicant is responsible for explorlng all or any options available to address the noncompliance and
submit the selected compliance option for review. Staff review makes neither representat¡on nor
recommendation as to any optimal method of code solution for the proJect.

1.) 5.030-A - Setback(s) footnote [3]: In the RS-3 zoned district, the minimum front yard setback
requirement shall be 25 feet from the front property line, the minimum rear yard requirement shall be 20 feet
from the rear property line, the minimum side yard requirement not abutting a public street shall be 5 feet, and
the minimum side yard setback requirement abutting a public street shall be 15 feet from the property line
abutting the street (20' for the garage accessing the street).

Review Comments: Revise plans to indicate a 20 foot street setback for the detached accessory garage from
the property line abutting S. Atlanta Place. If you are unable to meet the street setback requirements
mentioned above, then you will need to apply to the City of Tulsa Board of Adjustment (BOA) for a Variance
to reduce the required street setback forthe detached accessory garage from 20 feet to I 1 ft. 6 in.

2.) 45.030-B RS-2, RS-3, RS-4 and RS-5 Districts
In RS-2, RS-3, RS-4 and RS-5 districts, the total aggregate floor area of all detached accessory buildings and
accessory buildings not erected as an integral part ofthe principal residential building may not exceed 500
square feet or 40o/o of the floor area of the principal residential structure, whichever is greater.

Review comments: You are proposing 960 sq. ft. of detached accessory structure floor area. The proposed
detached structure exceeds 500 sq. ft. and 40Vo of the principle structure. Based on the size of your
house/garage (1524) you are allowed 610 sq. ft. of detached accessory structures (floor area) on your lot.
Reduce the size ofyour proposed detached accessory structure to be less than 610 sq. ft. oftotal floor area or
apply to BOA for a variance to allow a detached accessory structure to exceed 40o/o of the floor area of the
principal residential to be inoreased from 610 sq. ft. to 960 sq. ft. in an RS-3 zoning district.

3.) 90.090-C.2 Detached Accessory Buildings
a. Detached accessory buildings may be located in rear setbacks in RE, RS and RD districts, provided that:

(2) Building coverage in the rear setback does not exceed the maximum limits established in Table 90-2:

Review Comments: This lot is zoned RS-3. The rear setback is defined as the minimum distance of open
unoccupied space between the rear lot line and the required rear setback (in your case, 20 feet from the rear
property line). A maximum 30% of this area can be covered by the accessory building; (56.5' X 20' X 30yo)

2
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allows 339 sq. ft. of coverage in rear setback. You a¡e proposing 600 sq. ft. of coverage in the rear setback.
Revise your plans to show compliance with the 30o/o ot apply to BOA fo

J

tl.tq

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIE\ /TO DATE lN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATEDWITH
lHEABOVE REFERENCEDAPPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOPWHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANY ACTION BY THE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PI.ANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A ZONING CLEARANCE PERMIT.
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 9308

CZM:37
GD: 4

A-P#: 438514

Case Number: BOA-22405

HEARING DATE: 0311312018 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Danny Overton

ACTION REQUESTED: Special Exception to permit a freestanding sign within the City of Tulsa
Street Right of Way (Section 60.020-E)

LOCATION: 2651 E 21 ST S ZONED: OM

PRESENT USE: Office Building TRACT SIZE:. 47,223.59 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: RESERVE GREENHOUSE SECOND, GREENHOUSE SECOND,
BOOKER'S 2ND ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS AGTIONS:
None relevant

RELATIONSH¡P TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of a "Mixed-Use Corridor" and an "Area of Growth".

A Mixed-Use Corridor is a plan category used in areas surrounding Tulsa's modern thoroughfares
that pair high capacity transportation facilities with housing, commercial, and employment uses. The
pedestrian realm includes sidewalks separated from traffic by street trees, medians, and parallel
parking strips. Buildings along Mixed-Use Corridors include windows and storefronts along the
sidewalk, with automobile parking generally located on the side or behind. Off the main travel route,
land uses include multifamily housing, small lot, and townhouse developments, which step down
intensities to integrate single family neighborhoods.

The purpose of Areas of Growth is to direct the allocation of resources and channel growth to where
it will be beneficial and can best improve access to jobs, housing, and services with fewer and shorter
auto trips. Areas of Grovrrth are parts of the city where general agreement exists that development or
redevelopment is beneficial. As steps are taken to plan for, and, in some cases, develop or redevelop
these areas, ensuring that existing residents will not be displaced is a high priority. A major goal is to
increase economic activity in the area to benefit existing residents and businesses, and where
necessary, provide the stimulus to redevelop.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is abutted by RS-3 zoned residential on
the north; OM and CS zoning abuts the site on the east; RM-2 zoning abuts the site on the west. OL
and CS zoning abuts the site on the south.

^5.å
REVISED3/6/2018



STAFF GOMMENTS:
Section 60.020-E states signs located in or that project into the right-of-way or planned right-of-way
of a public street are prohibited, unless a special exception has been approved by the board of
adjustment and a license has been granted by the city in the case of the right-of-way or a removal
agreement has been entered into in the case of the planned right-of-way.

The minimum right-of-way along E.21 St S. is 100 ft.; the required setback for the proposed ground
sign is 50 ft. from the centerline of E.21 St. S. The submitted site plan indicates that the proposed
sign will extend off the lot into the street right-of-way. The applicant has requested a Special
Exception to allow the proposed sign to be located in the right-of-way of E. 21 St S.; to date the
applicant has not signed a removal agreement with the City of Tulsa.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Special Exception to permit a freestanding sign within the City
of Tulsa Street Right of Way.(Section 60.020-E)

. Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) ofthe agenda packet.

. Subject to the following conditions (including time limitation, if any)

The Board finds that the requested Special Exception will be in harmony with the spirit and intent of
the Code and will not be injurious to the neighborhood or othenruise detrimental to the public welfare.

5.5
REVISED3/6/2018



Feet Subject
Tract

BOA-22405 Note: Gfaphic overlays may not prec¡sely
afign w¡lh phys¡cal lealures on the ground.

500 '100+-- 19-13 08 Aertat photo Date: February 2OttF. q



4002000
Feet Subject BOA-22405 Note: Gnphic overlays may not prec¡sely

align w¡th physical features on the ground.

Aer¡al Photo Date: February 20rU 
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B,OA22405

Su bject Site- Looking East
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BOA 22405

Street view- Looking West
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sHEr¡ I OF lSCALE: I

SIGN
IJW(,. N(J.

TITLE:

COLUMBIA OFFICE BUILDING
2ó51 E 2I ST STEET SIGN

5llt

B

DATE

CHECKED

ENG APPR.

Q.A.

COWÊNß:

UNLS OIHÉRWJSE SPÉCIFIÉD:

NO PhCE DrcIML
IHREE PLACE DrcIML

DIMENSIOS ARE IN ¡NCHS
TOLERANCSi
FRACNOML
ANGUUR: MACN BEND

DO NOTSAIE DMWING

USEO ONNEXT A$Y

<NstrCOMPANYNAMEN€RÞ. ANY
RÊPRODICION N PAM OR ASA WHOLE

ORAWING ßIHESE PROPERIY OF

23.000

144.000 Specifications

ó0.000

124.O00

r 20.000 Drill6-3/4" x 1.8" foundation holes in sandstone bed rock " 6" below
drive for 6-High Strength Hilti Anchors
Foundation will have a 26" concrete mow pad for leveling 10'4" w x
2'4" widex L2 deep to bed rock
Foundation will requ¡re L yard of concrete
H¡lt¡ Anchors will be a 10'w x 20' x 21' sign structural frame will be

bu¡lt using 6" 16 ga metal studs top to, covered with Densglass EFAS

dr¡vit (stued)

28.000 1 1ó.000

2.000 2.000
2.000 I

12.000

58.000

23.000

The top of the sign head will have a LED Digital Sign Billboard Display
Module Panel - 1ft by 2 ft, 10mm pixel resolut¡on, Full color,
Photo/Video/Text, Wifi, Dip 346,1].OV AC/6OHZ, lP65 Outdoor Rat¡n&
Front Opening serv¡cing LED 8x4 Billboard Sign Controller and Power
Supply
Each of the tenant panels will use wh¡te acrylic panels w¡th reverse
weed black vinyl graphic overlays.
On the top, middle and bottom of the sign head will be a perimeter
2" square tube aluminum per¡meter detail.
The sign. sign head and filler panels will paint to match Sherwin
Williams
SW 6388 Golden Fleece with the mottled color being Sherwin
Williams
SW 6389 Butternut ¡n sat¡n f¡nish

23.000

Note: The sign will be supplied two 120 volt, 30 amp c¡rcuits to the
s¡gn site from the building service panel. The electrician will also

supply 3 ground rods at site to meet the sign and manufacturers
requirements for grounding.

ó.000

"3;yxt is t ü.'3

èc-\

çt tçi
e
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BOB KOLIBAS
SIGN PLANS EXAMINER

918-596-9664

LOD Number:
r048439-l

Sign contractor:

DANNY OVERTON
7311 E 41 ST STE A
TULSA, OK 74145

APPLICAT¡ON NO:
Location:
Description:

DEVELOPMENT SERVIGES
I75 EAST 2Nd STREET, SUITE 450
TULSA, OKLAHOMA 74103

SIGN PLAN REVIEW

January 12,2018

Phone: (918)808-7836

438514 (prEAsE REFERENcE THts NUMBER uHEN coNTAcrtNG ouR oFFtcE)
26s1 E 021 ST S
Tenant Panel Sign

INFORMATION ABOUT SUBMITTING REVIS¡ONS

OUR REVIEW HAS IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING CODE OMISSIONS OR DEFICIENCIES IN THE
PROJECT APPLICATION FORMS, DRAWINGS, AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS. THE DOCUMENTS
SHALL BE REVISED TO COMPLY WITH THE REFERENCED CODE SECTIONS.

REVISIONS NEED TO INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING:
1. A COPY OF THIS DEFICIENCY LETTER
2. A WRITTEN RESPONSE AS TO HOW EACH REVIEW COMMENT HAS BEEN RESOLVED
3. THE COMPLETED REVISED/ADDITIONAL PLANS FORM (SEE ATTACHED)

REVISIONS SHALL BE SUBMITTED DIRECTLY TO THE CITY OF TULSA PERMIT CENTER LOCATED
AT
175 EAST 2nd STREET, SUtrE 450, TULSA, OKLAHOM A 74103, PHONE (9r 8) 596-9601 .

THE CITY OF TULSA WILL ASSESS A RESUBMITTAL FEE. DO NOT SUBMIT REVISIONS TO THE
PLANS EXAMINERS.

SUBMITTALS FÐGD / EMAILED TO PLANS ÐI/,MINERS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

1. SUBMTT TWO (2) SETS_OF REVTSED OR ADDTTTONAL PLANS. REVTSTONS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED
WITH CLOUDS AND REVISION MARKS.

2, INFORMATION ABOUT ZONING CODE, THE INDIAN NATION COUNCIL OF GOVERNMENT
(tNcoc), BoARD oF ADJUSTMENT (BOA), AND THE TULSA METROPOLTTAN AREA PLANNING
coMMtssloN (TMApc) ts AVAILABLE ONLTNE AT WWW.INCOG.ORG OR AT INCOG OFFICES AT
2 WEST 2ND STREET, 8ÏH FLOOR, TULSA, OK, 74103 OR TELEPHONE (918) 584-7526.

3. PRESENT THIS LETTER TO INCOG WHEN APPLYING FOR BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR
PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION.

(continued)

5.lt



REVIEW COMMENTS

SECTIONS REFERENCED BELOW ARE FROM THE CITY OF TULSA ZONING CODE TITLE 42 AND CAN BE VIEWED AT

WWW.INCOG.ORG

Aoolication No. 438514 2651 E 021 ST S January 12,2018

This letter of deficiencies covers Sign Plan Review items only.

For ground, monument, pole & outdoor advertising structure sign applications only, you may receive additional letters from other
disciplines such as Water/Sewer/Drainage for additional deficiencies regarding Utility Easement placement which are not addressed in
this letter.

Section 60.020 Prohibited Signs and Sign Characteristics
60.020-E Signs located in or that project into the right-of-way or planned right-of-way of a public street,

unless a license has been granted by the city and a special exception has been approved by the board of
adjustment in accordance with the procedures of Section 70.120.

Review Comments: The proposed Tenant panel ground sign appears to be located in the City of Tulsa ROW.
The ROW width along E. 21't Street is 100 feet total. The minimum setback for the proposed ground sign is 50
feet from lheClL of E. 21't Street. This sign projects into the Righrof-Way (R-O-W) of this street and therefore

requires a City of Tulsa R-O-W license and removal agreement and a Special Exception from the COT Board
of Adjustment (BOA). You may relocate the sign to comply with the minimum setback requirements or contact

Ch¡is Kovac @ 918-596-9649 for information on acquiring a R-O-W license and removal agreement and for
INCOG @ 913-584-7526to apply for a special exception to permit a freestanding sign to be located in the

ROW along E. 2l't Street.

NOTE: Please direct all questions concerning variances, special exceptions, appeals of an administrative
official, Planned Unit Developments (PUD), Corridor (CO) zoned districts, zoning changes, platting, lot splits,
lot combinations, alternative compliance landscape plans and all questions regarding (BOA) or (TMAPC)
application forms and fees to an INCOG representative at584-7526. lt is your responsibility to send the decision
of any actions by the BOA or TMAPC affecting the status of your application for a Sign Permit to our office so
we may continue to process your application. INCOG does not act as your legal or responsible agent in
submitting documents to the City of Tulsa on your behalf.

2

END - ZONING CLEARANCE AND SIGN CODE REVIEW

NOTE: THIS CONSTITUTES A PLAN REVIEW TO DATE lN RESPONSE TO THE SUBMITTED INFORMATION ASSOCIATED WITH
THE ABOVE REFERENCED APPLICATION. ADDITIONAL ISSUES MAY DEVELOP WHEN THE REVIEW CONTINUES UPON
RECEIPT OF ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUESTED IN THIS LETTER OR UPON ADDITIONAL SUBMITTAL FROM THE
APPLICANT.

KEEP OUR OFFICE ADVISED OF ANYACTION BYTHE CITY OF TULSA BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OR TULSA METROPOLITAN
AREA PLANNING COMMISSION AFFECTING THE STATUS OF YOUR APPLICATION FOR A CITY OF TULSA SIGN PERMIT.

5, lA,
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 0235

CZM:28
GD: 1

A-P#: N/A

Case Number: B0,A-22406

HEARING DATE: 0311312018 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Brian Seller

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to reduce the required lot width from 50 ft. to 45 ft. to allow a lot
split in the RS-4 district. (Section 5.030)

LOGATION: 1301 N MAIN ST E ZONED: RS-4

TRACT SlzE: 12580.18 SQ FTPRESENT USE: Residential

LEGAL DESCRIPTION LTS 14 & 15 BLK 2, KRAATZ-GERLACH ADDN, City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, State of Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:
None relevant.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an "Existing Neighborhood" and an "Area of Stability".

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's
existing single-family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. ln cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75o/o of the city's total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-4 zoning

STAFF COMMENTS:
As shown on the attached site plans the applicant is proposing to split off a portion of the subject lot;

the proposed Lot 14 will be 5,873 sq. ft. and contain a lot width of 45 ft. The Code requires that a RS-
lo. þ
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4 zoned lot maintain a lot area and lot area per unit of 5,500 sq. ft.; an open space per unit of 2,500
sq. ft.; and a lot width of 50 ft. The applicant intends to build a single-family new home on the Lot 14.

To permit Lot 14 as proposed the applicant has requested a Variance to reduce the permitted lot
width to 45 ft. The subject property is twice the lot width of most lots in the surrounding area. The
density proposed by the applicant with the lot split is compatible with the existing development
pattern in the neighborhood.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the required lot width from 50 ft. to 45 ft. to
allow a lot split in the RS-4 district. (Section 5.030)

. Finding the hardship(s) to be

. Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) 

- 

of the agenda packet.

. Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established

"a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would
result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision's intended purpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subiect
property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of
adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan."

\e,3
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
CASE REPORT

STR: 8305

CZM:52
CÐ:2
A-P#: N/A

Case Number: BOA-22407

HEARING DATE= 0311312018 1:00 PM

APPLICANT: Erik Enyart

ACTION REQUESTED: Variance to reduce the required lot width from 100 ft. to 93 ft. to allow a lot
split in the RS-1 district. (Section 5.030)

LOCATION: NWc of E. 67th St. S & S. Birmingham Ave. ZONED: RS-1

PRESENT USE: Vacant TRACT SIZE: 38629.17 SQ FT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 5200 LT 8, MUZINGO HILL, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of
Oklahoma

RELEVANT PREVIOUS ACTIONS:

Su rroundi ng Properties :

BOA 20413; on 01 .23.17Variance of the minimum average lot width permitted in an RS-1 district
from 100 ft. to 85 ft. to permit a lot split; located at the northeast corner of S. Birmingham Ave. and E.

66th ct. s.

RELATIONSHIP TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN: The Tulsa Comprehensive Plan identifies the
subject property as part of an "Existing Neighborhood" and an "Area of Stability".

The Existing Residential Neighborhood category is intended to preserve and enhance Tulsa's
existing single-family neighborhoods. Development activities in these areas should be limited to the
rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small-scale infill projects, as
permitted through clear and objective setback, height, and other development standards of the
zoning code. ln cooperation with the existing community, the city should make improvements to
sidewalks, bicycle routes, and transit so residents can better access parks, schools, churches, and
other civic amenities.

The Areas of Stability includes approximately 75o/o of the city's total parcels. Existing residential
neighborhoods, where change is expected to be minimal, make up a large proportion of the Areas of
Stability. The ideal for the Areas of Stability is to identify and maintain the valued character of an area
while accommodating the rehabilitation, improvement or replacement of existing homes, and small
scale infill projects. The concept of stability and growth is specifically designed to enhance the unique
qualities of older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality
of life. The concept of stability and grovuth is specifically designed to enhance the unique qualities of
older neighborhoods that are looking for new ways to preserve their character and quality of life.

ANALYSIS OF SURROUNDING AREA: The subject tract is surrounded by RS-1 zoning.

'1[, oz-
REVtSED3/6/2018



STAFF GOMMENTS:
As shown on the attached site plans the applicant is proposing to split off a portion of the subject lot;
the proposed Tract 2 will be 18,630 sq.ft. and contain a lot width of 93 ft. The Code requires that a
RS-1 zoned lot maintain a lot area and lot area per unit of 13,500 sq.ft.; an open space per unit of
7,000 sq. ft.; and a lot width of 100 ft.

To permit Tract 2 as proposed the applicant has requested a Variance to reduce the permitted lot
width from 100 ft. to 93 ft. The applicant has submitted comments that are attached to this case
report for the Board's review.

Sample Motion

Move to (approve/deny) a Variance to reduce the required lot width from 100 ft. to 93 ft.
to allow a lot split in the RS-1 district. (Section 5.030)

. Finding the hardship(s) to be .

. Per the Conceptual Plan(s) shown on page(s) _ of the agenda packet

. Subject to the following conditions

The Board finds that the following facts, favorable to the property owner, have been established

"a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would
result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the properfy owner, as distinguished from a
mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the
provision's intended pu rpose;

c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject
property and not applicable, generally, to other propeñy within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessaly hardship was not created or self-imposed by
the current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter fhe essential character of the neighborhood in which
the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of
adjacent property; and

g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the
purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan."

1.3
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overflow parking. The applicant provided an amended síte plan and other exhibits
(Exhibits D-1 and D-2).

lntere-çted Parties:
Dennis Whittaker, 111 South Greenwood, Urban Development, stated they are
continuing to implement the Vision 2025 Plan with their resources. He added that
they held two public meetings together with the arêa âround the subject property.
They sought input from property owners and neighborhood associations since
money wal allocated to streetscape 11rh and Yale. At the fìrst meeting the public
indícated a desire for landscaping that would transition from the architecture of the
1950's-70's era to the south side architecture of the 1920's-30's era' The
landscape archltects provided some ideas at the second meeting, which received
support from the property and business owners. Later they determinod the area

included in the plan was not in the right-of-way so the City backed away from that
plan to wait for other alternatives to become available. A revised design for public

intersection improvement was then presented.

Board discussion ensued.

Eg?rd Action:
On Motion of White, lhe Board voted 5-0-0 (White, Stephens, Henke, Stead,

Tidwell "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; no "absences") to APPROVE a

Variance of the parking requirements, from 36 to 17 parking Spaces, to permit a

health club and smoothie bar in the existing building (Section 1219.D), per

amended plan submitted today # 45101 and dated 12128106, with written
agreoment from the property to the west for additional parking spaces, by reason
of extraordinary or exceptional conditions or circumstances which are peculiar to
the land, structure or building involved, the literal enforcement of the terms of the
Code would result in unnecessary hardship; that such extraordinary or exceptional
conditions or çircumstances do not apply generally to other property in the same

use district; and that the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment
to the public good or impair the purposes, spirit, and intent of the Code, or the
Comprehensive Plan, on the following described propeñy:

PRT SE SE BEG 35N & sOW SECR SEC 4 TH W15O N115 Ë150 5115 POB

SEC 4 19 13 .44C, City of Tulsa, Tulsa County, State of Oklahoma

****tr******

GAqe, No. -20413
Aqli,on ReqgpS,ted:

Variance of the minimum average lot w¡dth permitted in an RS-1 district from 100

ft. to 85 ft. to permit a lot split {section 403), located: 6633 South BÍrmingham
Av-enue East.

0l:23:07:949 (5)
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@!!en:
Dane Butterfleld,446 East 113h Street, stated the only requirement he has not
met is the average lot w¡dth due to the cul-de-sac causing less than 100 ft lot
width. The applicant provided a lot-split exhibit (Exhibit E-1).

Mr. Stephens out at 1:50 p.m.

Mr. Butterfield stated he would demolish the existing house, and build a new
driveway with the new house.

Mr, Stephens returned at approximately 1:54 p.m,

I n-tef Sr.gled.P a Í i e s ì
Da\rid Thompson, 2620 East 66m Court, stated he is adjacent to the subject
property. The property slopes east to west and he noted they would have to make
provision for proper drainage.

Barbara Walts, 2606 East 66th Place, stated she is the adJoining owner on the
north and west of the subject property, She was opposed to making one lot into
three smaller lots. She thought it would make her lot less enjoyable'

Aoolicant's Rebuttal:
Mr. Butterfield responded that his hardship is how the cul-de-säc encroached on
tracts A and B.

Mr. Alberty remÍnded the Board that the over-all lot width Ís 100 ft. but when you

take out portions you have to average lhe lot, The lot areâ exceeds the RS-1

requirements.

@:
On Mot¡on of Stead, the Board voted 5-0-0 (White, Stephens, Henke, Stead,
Tidwell "aye"; no "nays"; no "abstentions"; no "absences") to APIßQVE a
Variance of the minimum average lot width permitted in an RS-1 district from 100

ft, to Bb ft. to permit a lot-split (Section 403), in accordance with the agenda page

b,5; f¡nding that the lot-split is in harmony with the infill development in the City of
Tulsa, thai the conditions and circumstances are peculiar to thls land; finding the

literal enforcement of the terms of the code would result in an unnecessary
hardship, and that such extraordinary exceptional conditions or circumstances do
not apply generally to other properties in the same use district; finding the variance
will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes,

spirit, and intent of the Code, or the Comprehensive Plan, on the following
described property:

PRT NE SW BÊG 185,23N & 3OE SWC SW NW NE SW TH 876.7 TH ON A
CRV156.59 TH Ë137.2 N TO NEC SW NW NE SW W TO A PT 3OE OF NWC

sw NW NË NE SW TH S POB SEC 5 18 13 1.124C, City of Tulsa, Tulsa
County, State of Oklahoma

0l:23:0?:949 (6)
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II. PROJECT CONCEPT

The subject property of 0.877 acres is the South 200' of Lot 8, Muzingo Hill Addition and is located at the

northwest corner of 67th Street South and South Birmingham Avenue in the City of Tulsa, Oklahoma.

MuzingoHill AdditionwasplattedMay20, 1948. Tothewestof thesubjectproperty, Lot4wassplitinto
eastern and western halves and houses were built on each in 1953, per Tulsa County Assessor's parcel

records. Except for infill dwellings, most houses in surrounding neighborhoods were constructed in the

1950s, 60s, and 70s, per Tulsa County Assessor's parcel records. The subject property is located within a

large RS-1 zoning district which composes most of this square mile.

The owner would like to divide the tract into two (2) lots for single-family dwellings. The subject property

has 193.24'of frontage on 67th Street South and 200' of frontage on South Birmingham Avenue. The lots

are planned to front 67th Street South and would meet all of the RS-1 bulk and area requirements of Tulsa

Zoning Code Section 5.030-A Table 5-3 with the exception of the 100 feet minimum lot width. The western

lot will meet this requirement but the eastern lot would only have 93.15 feet of lot width; thus, it would

require a Variance of 6.85 feet. Section lll of this narrative explains how the requested Variance meets the

tests and standards for same under State Statutes and the Tulsa Zoning Code.

4
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¡V. TESTS AND STANDARDS FOR GRANTING VARIANCE

Consistent with and slightly more specific than State Statutes, Tulsa Zoning Code Section 70.130-H.1

requires that the owner's requested Variance meet the following tests and standards:

a. That the physical surroundings, shape, or topographical conditions of the subject property would

result in unnecessary hardships or practical difficulties for the property owner, as distinguished from

a mere inconvenience, if the strict letter of the regulations were carried out;

b. That literal enforcement of the subject zoning code provision is not necessary to achieve the

provision's intended Purpose;
c. That the conditions leading to the need of the requested variance are unique to the subject property

and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same zoning classification;

d. That the alleged practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship was not created or self-imposed by the

current property owner;

e. That the variance to be granted is the minimum variance that will afford relief;

f. That the variance to be granted will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood in which

the subject property is located, nor substantially or permanently impair use or development of

adjacent property; and
g. That the variance to be granted will not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the

purposes, spirit, and intent of this zoning code or the comprehensive plan.

The lots could meet the 100' minimum lot width requirement if oriented to front South Birmingham Avenue.

However, as shown on the attached Exhibit'A', the subject property has a significant drainage swale along

its north line. The channel is widest at its east end, where it occupies approximately 24leet of the South

Birmingham Avenue frontage. The owner, therefore, desires to place the swale in the rear yards of the two

(2) lots, rather than have building designs and yard areas compromised by reduced usable frontage. This

topographical condition, together with the inherited geometries of the subject property, would result in an in

unnecessary hardship or practical difficulty for the property owner (a) (d), and such conditions are unique

to the subject property and not applicable, generally, to other property within the same RS-1 district (c).

Of the several fundamental purposes for imposing minimum bulk and area requirements, including lot

widths, the primary reason is for the prevention and mitigation of overcrowding, blight, substandard housing,

inadequate sunlight, air, and open space, and other such historic urban problems which originally inspired

these standards. Other intended results may have included the maintenance and promotion of aesthetics

and property values. Regardless of time period in which constructed, house value is typically corollary to

house size, which is itself corollary to lot size. Property values may also be maintained or promoted by the

value added to individual properties when located in a neighborhood with regularity, uniformity, and basic

minimum standards for lot and house sizes.

Overcrowding in this area of Tulsa does not appear to be the case here, and in any event does not compare

to the extreme densities and crowding issues experienced by older, highly urban centers of the late 1800s

and early 1900s, when the zoning laws regulating such bulk and area standards were originally designed.

Whether the lots were oriented to front 67th Street South or South Birmingham Avenue, the density will not

change, and the Variance of 6.85 feet, the minimum necessary to afford relief, will not meaningfully change

the character of the mid-century neighborhood, which has a divergent mix of lot widths and lot sizes'

Rather, more meaningful yard areas could result from approval of the Variance (b) (e) (f) (g).

For all the reasons above, we believe that the requested Variance will meet all of the tests and standards

for same under State Statutes and the Tulsa Zoning Code.

5
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ITEM #8 - OTHER BUSINESS

BOA-22409

REQUEST FOR REFUND
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REQUEST FOR REFUND

Gase No. BOA-22409

The applicant, W Design, Jennifer Wright-Stickney, Roger McKee, 815 East 3'd

Street, Suite C, Tulsa, Oklahoma,74120, made application to the City of Tulsa

Board of Adjustment, asked for a refund of fees paid for an application for:

Variance 0 Special Exception 0
Verification 0 Appeal0 Modification 0
Administrative Adiustment ( X )

From the COT BOA ( X ) Countv BOA ( )

Fees Paid Fees Used

Base Reouest $300.00 00.00
Additional Requests 00.00 00.00
Newsoaoer Publication 00.00 00.00
Siqn (Soecial Exception Uses in COT only) 00.00 00.00
300' Property Owners Mailing and Postage 75.00 75.00
Application Subtotal: 375.00 75.00
Notice Subtotal: 375.00 75..00
Total Fees Paid: 375.00 75.00

Recommended Refund: $300.00

The application was withdrawn: yes ( X ) no 0

The applicat¡on was withdrawn by the applicant.

The staff recommends the refund listed above

Per
Moye ior Planner
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